

---

**No. 19-15716**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

INNOVATION LAW LAB, et al.  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,  
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
*Director*  
EREZ REUVENI  
*Assistant Director*  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**ARGUMENT** ..... **5**

I. The Injunction Should Be Vacated Because MPP Is Lawful ..... 5

    A. MPP Is Authorized by Statute ..... 5

    B. MPP Is Consistent with Non-Refoulement Obligations and the APA

        1. MPP Satisfies the United States’ Non-Refoulement Obligations  
           and Is Consistent with the INA..... 13

        2. MPP Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 18

    C. MPP Is Consistent with the APA’s Procedural Requirements..... 23

II. The Balance of Harms Strongly Favors the Government..... 25

III. The District Court’s Nationwide Injunction Is Vastly Overbroad ..... 27

**CONCLUSION**..... **30**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**.....

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASE LAW

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	9
<i>Augustin v. Sava</i> , 735 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 19
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. — (2019).....	12, 20, 26
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Thomas</i> , 683 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	29
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	6, 8, 10

*L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League*,  
634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 27

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 18

*Lands Council v. Powell*,  
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 13, 20

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 28

*Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick*,  
813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 25

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 20

*NetCoalition v. SEC*,  
615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 17

*Peroff v. Hylton*,  
563 F.2d 1099 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 23

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t  
of Agr.*,  
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 5

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS*,  
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 24, 25

*Sacora v. Thomas*,  
628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 21

*Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 16

*Singh v. INS*,  
134 F.3d 962, 967 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 22

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 28

*Trinidad y Garcia v. Thomas*,  
683 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 15, 22, 23

*Villa-Anguiano v. Holder*,  
727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 7

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 21, 29

*Yuen Jin v. Mukasey*,  
538 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 15

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*Matter of A-B-*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (2018)..... 21

*Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-*,  
25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)..... 9, 10

*Matter of M-E-V-G-*,  
26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)..... 15, 23

*Matter of Sanchez-Avila*,  
21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (BIA 1996)..... 10

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1158 ..... 28

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)..... 10, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1158(c) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225 ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) ..... 1, 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B) ..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) ..... 10, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1226 ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(2) ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4) ..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1231 ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) ..... 3, 13, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(3)(A)(ii)(II) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252 ..... 28

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4) ..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1283 ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1329 ..... 28

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4) ..... 14

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f) .....	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(c) .....	14
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(3) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(a) .....	13
22 C.F.R. § 95.2 .....	22

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>U.S.-Mexico Joint Declaration, June 7, 2019</i> , at <a href="https://www.state.gov/u-s-mexico-joint-declaration/">https://www.state.gov/u-s-mexico-joint-declaration/</a> (last accessed Jul. 10, 2019) .....	4
